

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 75,870

FILED
JUN 25 1993

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
BY _____
Deputy Clerk

ALONZO T. RAYNOR, as Guardian of the person
and property of SCOTT THOMAS RAYNOR, Incompetent,

Petitioner,

vs.

EQUILEASE CORPORATION, a foreign corporation
authorized to do business in the State of Florida;
ALEXIS DE LA NUEZ, and GILBERTO GARAY,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT EQUILEASE CORPORATION'S
BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

BENDER BENDER CHANDLER & ADAIR, P.A.
5915 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Suite 60
Coral Gables, Florida 33146
(305) 662-1133

and

DANIELS AND HICKS, P.A.
Suite 2400, New World Tower
100 North Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33132
(305) 374-8171

By: RALPH O. ANDERSON
Florida Bar No. 503207

DANIELS AND HICKS, P. A.

SUITE 2400 NEW WORLD TOWER, 100 NORTH BISCAYNE BOULEVARD, MIAMI, FL 33132-2513 • TEL. (305)374-8171

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
11. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
1. Facts showing that Equilease relinquished legal and beneficial ownership of the tractor before the accident giving rise to this suit.....	3
a. Legal title.....	3
b. The transaction between Equilease and the transferees.....	5
2. Proceedings below.....	8
III. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	11
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
V. ARGUMENT	12
I. THE "AUTOMOTIVE LEASE" AND THE OTHER DOCUMENTS CONCLUSIVELY ESTABLISH A "SALE" AND NOT A "LEASE" OF THE TRACTOR.....	13
A. New York law applied to the undisputed facts.....	14
B. Petitioner's cases distinguishable.....	20
11. EQUILEASE DID NOT HAVE AN OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN THE TRACTOR SUFFICIENT TO IMPOSE LIABILITY FOR ITS ALLEGED NEGLIGENT OPERATION UNDER THE DANGEROUS INSTRUMENTALITY DOCTRINE.....	23
A. "Authority and control" over the motor vehicle are relevant to liability under the dangerous instrumentality doctrine.....	24
B. Section 324.021(9)(a) enacted in 1955, exempts certain lessors from vicarious liability.....	27

C. The Third District properly concluded
that Equilease was not liable under
the dangerous instrumentality doctrine.....33

CONCLUSION..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 39

1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
Anderson v. Southern Cotton Oil Co., 73 Fla. 856, 74 So. 975 (Fla. 1917).....	25
Barco Auto Leasing Corp. v. PSI Cosmetics, Inc., 478 N.Y.S.2d 505 (N.Y. City Civ. Ct. 1984).....	17,19
Brandes v. Pettibone Corp., 360 N.Y.S.2d 814 (Sup. Ct. 1974).....	15
Castillo v. Bickley, 363 So.2d 792 (Fla. 1978).....	26
Cox Motor Co. v. Faber, 113 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1st DCA 1959).....	26
Credit Car Leasing Corp. v. DeCresenzo, 525 N.Y.S.2d 492 (N.Y. City Civ. Ct. 1988).....	15,17,18,19
Equilease Corp. v. AAA Machine Co. (In re AAA Machine Co.), 30 B.R. (Bkrtcy. S.D. Fla. 1983).....	20
Freund v. State, 520 So.2d 556 (Fla. 1988).....	12
G.A. Giancaterin & Assoc. v. Cottrone Development Co. (In re Giancaterin & Assocs.), 9 B.R. 26 (Bkrtcy. W.D. N.Y. 1981).....	15,18
Guardsman Lease Plan, Inc. v. Gibraltar Transmission Corp., 494 N.Y.S.2d 59 (Sup. Ct. 1985).....	14,18,19
In re Oak Manufacturing, Inc., 6 U.C.C. Rep. Service 1273 (Bkrtcy. S.D. N.Y. 1969).....	15,16
In the Matter of Herold Radio & Electronics Corp., 218 F. Supp. 284 (S.D. N.Y. 1963), aff'd, 327 F.2d 564 (2d Cir. 1964).....	15
In the Matter of the General Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors, 46 Misc. 2d 270, 259 N.Y.S.2d 514 (Sup. Ct. 1965).....	20

In the Matter of the General Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors of Merkel, Inc., 258 N.Y.S.2d 118 (Sup. Ct. 1965).....	15,16
International Paper Credit Corp. v. Columbia Wax Products Co., 102 Misc.2d 738, 424 N.Y.S.2d 827 (Sup. Ct.), rev'd on other grounds, 79 A.D.2d 1039, 434 N.Y.S.2d 270 (N.Y. A.D. 1980).....	18,19
Kraemer v. G.M.A.C. Leasing Corp., 556 So.2d 431 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	1,2,10,12,24,34,35,37
Lee v. Ford Motor Co., 595 F. Supp. 1114 (D.D.C. 1984).....	36,37
Leonard v. Susco Car Rental System of Florida, 103 So.2d 243 (1958), aff'd, 112 So.2d 832 (Fla. 1959).....	31
Matter of Tillery, 571 F.2d 1361 (5th Cir. 1978).....	17,18
Matthews v. CIT Container Transport International, Inc., 871 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1989).....	15,19
Moore v. Ford Motor Credit Co., 420 N.W.2d 577 (Mich. App. 1988).....	35,37
National Equipment Rental v. Priority Electronics Corp., 435 F. Supp. 236 (E.D. N.Y. 1977).....	15,16,18
Palmer v. R. S. Evans, Jacksonville, Inc., 81 So.2d 635 (Fla. 1955).....	24,25,27,28,30,31, 34,35,37
Perry v. G.M.A.C. Leasing Corp., 549 So.2d 680 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989), rev. denied, 558 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1990).....	1,2,10,12,24,34
Petrolane Northeast Gas Service v. State Tax Commission, 435 N.Y.S.2d 187 (App. Div. 1981), appeal denied, 420 N.E.2d 981(N.Y. 1981).....	21
Racecon, Inc. v. Meade, 388 So.2d 266 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980).....	24
Rebhun v. Executive Equipment Co., 394 N.Y.S.2d 792 (Sup. Ct. 1977).....	21

Southern Cotton Oil Co. v. Anderson, 80 Fla. 441, 86 So. 629 (Fla. 1920).....	224
Susco Car Rental System of Florida v. Leonard, 112 So.2d 832 (Fla. 1959).....	24,26,31
Western Enterprises, Inc. v. Arctic Office Machines, Inc., 667 P.2d 1232 Western, (Alaska 1983).....	22
Section 1-201(37) New York Uniform Commercial Code.....	14,15,16
N.J.S.A. 12A:9-409 (Supp. 1988).....	22
Florida Statutes:	
§ 316.003(27)	30
§ 317.74(20).....	30
§ 324.011.....	28,29
§ 324.021(9)(a)	3,10,12,27,28,31,33,34,37
§ 324.021(9)(b).....	2
